

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

---

**Consolidated Case Nos. 85756 and 86128**

---

Electronically Filed  
Jun 23 2023 10:53 AM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

THE STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF PHARMACY,  
a public entity of the State of Nevada,

Appellant,

v.

CANNABIS EQUITY AND INCLUSION COMMUNITY (CEIC), a  
domestic nonprofit corporation; and ANTOINE POOLE,  
an individual,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

GREGORY L. ZUNINO (4805)  
Senior General Counsel  
zunino@pharmacy.nv.gov  
PETER KEEGAN (12237)  
General Counsel  
p.keegan@pharmacy.nv.gov  
State of Nevada Board of Pharmacy  
985 Damonte Ranch Pkwy., #206  
Reno, Nevada 89521  
(775) 850-1440  
BRETT KANDT (5384)  
Kandt Law PLLC  
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410  
bkandt@pharmacy.nv.gov

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1**

**II. ROUTING STATEMENT .....2**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3**

**V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5**

**VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7**

**VII. ARGUMENT .....8**

**A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING EQUITABLE RELIEF. ...8**

**1. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO UNDERSTAND THE NARROW SCOPE OF THE BOARD’S REGULATORY JURISDICTION. ....8**

**2. THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE RELEVANT INTERPLAY BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL LAW. ....14**

**3. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ADHERE TO PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION. ....20**

**B. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR GRANTING *MANDAMUS* RELIEF. ....26**

**C. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CEIC AND POOLE HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE NAC 453.510. ....29**

**D. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES. ..32**

**VIII. CONCLUSION.....34**

<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>38</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arguello v. Sunset Stations, Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. 365, 368, 252 P.3d 206, 207 (2011) ...	20
<i>Beazer Homes Nev., Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 120 Nev. 575, 587, 97 P.3d 1132, 1139–40 (2004).....	34
<i>Bing Constr. Co. v. Nev. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 109 Nev. 275, 279, 849 P.2d 302 (1993).....	24
<i>Ceballos v. NP Palace, LLC</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 58, 514 P.3d 1074, 1077–78 (2022).....	19
<i>Clark Cty. v. Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 107 Nev. 489, 492, 813 P.2d 1006, 1007 (1991).....	29
<i>Comm'n on Ethics v. Hardy</i> , 125 Nev. 285, 287, 212 P.3d 1098, 1100 (2009).....	29
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629, 632 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Cornella v. Just. Ct.</i> , 132 Nev. 587, 591, 377 P.3d 97, 100–03 (2016).....	21
<i>County of Santa Cruz v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F.Supp. 2d. 1192, 1203, n. 10 (N.D. Ca. 2003).....	16
<i>Desert Valley Water Co. v. State, Engineer</i> , 104 Nev. 718, 720, 766 P.2d 886, 886–87 (1988).....	22
<i>Dutchess Bus. Servs. v. Nev. State Bd. of Pharm.</i> , 124 Nev. 701, 704–708, 191 P.3d 1159, 1162–65 (2008).....	9
<i>Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Schneider)</i> , 132 Nev.at 604, 376 P.3d at 801 (2016).28	28
<i>Elley v. Stephens</i> , 104 Nev. 413, 416-17, 760 P.2d 768, 770 (1988).....	31
<i>Flamingo Paradise, LLC v. Chanos</i> , 125 Nev. 502, 509, 217 P.3d 546, 551 (2009).....	22
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905, 919–21 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Gill v. Goldfield Consol. Mines Co.</i> , 43 Nev. 1, 7-9, 176 P. 784, 786-87 (1919)...25	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 13 (2005).....	5
<i>Hildt v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 12, 483 P.3d 526, 529 (2021).....	26
<i>Howell v. Ricci</i> , 124 Nev. 1222, 1228, 197 P.3d 1044, 1049 (2008).....	26
<i>Imperial Palace. Inc. v. State, Dept. of Taxation</i> , 108 Nev. 1060, 1068, 843 P.2d 813, 818 (1992).....	24
<i>Meagher v. Cty. of Storey</i> , 5 Nev. 244, 250 (1869).....	28
<i>Mengelkamp v. List</i> , 88 Nev. 542, 545-46, 501 P.2d 1032, 1034 (1972).....	25
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472, 475 (2013).....	11
<i>N.A. of Mut. Ins. Cos. v. State Dep't of Bus. &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 Nev. ___, 524 P.3d 470, 476 (2023).....	31, 32
<i>Nev. Indep. v. Whitley</i> , 138 Nev. ___, 506 P.3d 1037, 1042 (2022).....	21
<i>Oliver v. Spitz</i> , 76 Nev. 5, 9, 348 P.2d 158, 160 (1960).....	24
<i>Pardee Homes v. Wolfram</i> , 135 Nev. 173, 176, 444 P.3d 423, 426 (2019).....	33

<i>Sheriff, Washoe Cty. v. Wu</i> , 101 Nev. 687, 689-90, 708 P.2d 305, 306 (1985) .....	21
<i>Starlets Int'l v. Christensen</i> , 106 Nev. 732, 735, 801 P.2d 1343, 1344 (1990).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Hallock v. Donnelly</i> , 20 Nev. 214, 217, 19 P. 680, 682 (1888) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Nev. Tax Comm'n v. Saveway Super Serv. Stations</i> , 99 Nev. 626, 630, 668 P.2d 291, 294 (1983).....	24
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Schneider)</i> , 132 Nev. 600, 604, 376 P.3d 798, 801 (2016) .....	27
<i>State v. Kopp</i> , 118 Nev. 199, 203, 43 P.3d 340, 342 (2002) .....	21
<i>Stockmeier v. Nev. Dep't of Corr. Psychological Review Panel</i> , 122 Nev. 385, 393, 135 P.3d 220, 225–226 (2006).....	31
<i>Sun Realty v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 91 Nev. 774, 776, 542 P.2d 1072, 1074 (1975) .....	33
<i>Thorpe v. Schooling</i> , 7 Nev. 15, 17 (1871).....	24
<i>United States v. Genao</i> , 79 F.3d 1333, 1335 (2nd Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Walker v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 136 Nev. ___, 476 P.3d 1194, 1197 (2020).29	
<i>Warren v. De Long</i> , 57 Nev. 131, 145, 59 P.2d 1165, 1169 (1936).....	25
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 735, 739, 30 P.3d 1134, 1137 (2001).....	25
<i>We the People Nev. v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 890, n. 55, 192 P.3d 1166, 1177, n. 55 (2008) .....	28
<i>Wren v. Dixon</i> , 40 Nev. 170, 195–96, 161 P. 722, 729 (1916) .....	17

## Statutes

1971 Nev. Stats. ch. 667 §§ 1-154 at 1999-2048.....	14
1981 Nev. Stats. ch. 402 §§ 1-39 at 734-750.....	14
NRS 18.010 .....	33
NRS 218F.720.....	20
NRS 239.170.....	33
NRS 30.130 .....	20
NRS 31.340 .....	33
NRS 34.170 .....	28
NRS 34.270 .....	passim
NRS 435.166 .....	1, 19
NRS 453.005.....	12, 25
NRS 453.096.....	30
NRS 453.126.....	17
NRS 453.128.....	17
NRS 453.146.....	passim
NRS 453.146(3) .....	18
NRS 453.151 .....	4
NRS 453.154.....	4

NRS 453.166.....	passim
NRS 453.166-.219.....	22
NRS 453.2182.....	1, 4, 8, 13
NRS 453.2186.....	passim
NRS 453.2188.....	passim
NRS 453.226.....	17
NRS 453.231(1)(g).....	4
NRS 453.336.....	6
NRS 453.339.....	30
NRS 453.3393.....	30
NRS 453.346(2).....	4
NRS 638.2895.....	9
NRS 639.0124.....	9
NRS 639.013.....	4
NRS 639.070.....	9
NRS 639.090.....	11
NRS 639.210(11).....	4
NRS 639.2107.....	4
NRS 639.213.....	9
NRS 639.221.....	4
NRS 639.222.....	11
NRS 639.233.....	4, 11
NRS 639.23505.....	17
NRS 639.2357.....	11
NRS 639.28085.....	11
NRS 639.540.....	12
NRS chapter 453.....	7, 14, 18
NRS chapter 453A.....	15, 18
NRS chapter 453D.....	15
NRS chapter 678B.....	10
NRS chapter 678C.....	16
NRS chapter 678D.....	16
NRS chapters 453A and 453D.....	16, 24
NRS title 56.....	13, 16, 24, 25

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 78 (2012).....	19
--	----

**Rules**

NRAP 17(a)(11) .....2  
NRAP 17(a)(12) .....2  
NRAP 3A(b)(1) .....1  
NRAP 3A(b)(8) .....1

**Regulations**

NAC 453.510 ..... passim  
NAC 453.510(4), (9) and (10) .....1  
NAC 639.945 .....9  
NAC 639.955 .....9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article 4, § 38 of the Nevada Constitution ..... passim  
Article 6, § 4(1) of the Nevada Constitution .....2  
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 .....11

**Federal Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 1300.01 .....17  
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(31)..... 1, 10, 12, 19  
21 C.F.R. §§ 1303.03–1303.06 .....16  
21 C.F.R. §1306.06 .....17

**Law Review Journals**

Scott Bloomberg and Robert A. Mikos, *Legalization Without Disruption: Why Congress Should Let States Restrict Interstate Commerce in Marijuana*, 2022 Pepp. L. Rev. 839, 843 (2022)..... 10, 11  
Sean M. O’Connor and Erica Lietzen, *The Surprising Reach of FDA Regulation of Cannabis, Even After Descheduling*, 68 Am. U.L. Rev. 823, 831 (Feb. 2019) .....15

**Federal Laws**

21 U.S. Code Chapter 13 .....14  
21 U.S.C. § 355 ..... 16, 22  
21 U.S.C. § 811(b) .....12  
21 U.S.C. § 812 ..... 12, 22  
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1).....14  
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....30  
21 U.S.C. § 841(c) .....30  
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....34

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, P.L. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (October 27, 1970).....14

**Nevada Legislation**

Assembly Bill No. 453 (2001).....18

Assembly Bill No. 533 (2019).....16

*Initiative to Regulate and Tax Marijuana (2016)*.....15

*Nevada Medical Marijuana Initiative*.....8, 15

**Federal Register**

Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana, 81 Fed. Reg. 53687 (DEA 2016).....18

Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana, 81 Fed. Reg. 53767 (DEA 2016).....19
